506240704 09/08/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6287448

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARINE ACCESSORIES EUROPE B.V.	07/31/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MARINE ACCESSORIES CORPORATION		
Street Address:	412 N. CEDAR BLUFF ROAD, STE 108		
City:	KNOXVILLE		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37923		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7798087

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (865)523-4478

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8655464305

Email: mbradford@luedeka.com **Correspondent Name:** MICHAEL J. BRADFORD

Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 1871

Address Line 4: KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	72340.US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL J. BRADFORD
SIGNATURE:	/Michael J. Bradford/
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=72340us-pto-20200731-PatentAssignment-MAC_BVtoMAC-Signed_#page1.tif source=72340us-pto-20200731-PatentAssignment-MAC_BVtoMAC-Signed_#page2.tif source=72340us-pto-20200731-PatentAssignment-MAC_BVtoMAC-Signed_#page3.tif

PATENT 506240704 REEL: 053712 FRAME: 0051

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made on July-31, 2020 between Marine Accessories Europe B.V., with an address at Veerpolder 5f, 2361 KX Warmond, The Netherlands ("Assignor"), and Marine Accessories Corporation, an Arizona corporation, with an address at 412 N. Cedar Bluff Rd. Ste. 108, Knoxville, TN 37923, USA ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under those United States and foreign patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have agreed that the Patents are to be assigned to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, any foreign counterparts or equivalents thereto, existing now or in the future and including, but not limited to, patents of utility, improvement or addition, utility model and appearance and industrial design patents and inventors certificates, as well as divisions, reissues, continuations (in whole or in part), renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing and any patents that may issue from any of the foregoing, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other similar government authority to record Assignee as owner of the Patents, as described in the preceding paragraphs, and issue any and all patents issued thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 3. Assignor shall provide to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all assignment documents, affidavits, declarations, oaths, available samples, available exhibits, available specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required) in connection with: (1) the implementation, perfection or recording of this Assignment in the United States and any and all applicable foreign jurisdictions; (2) the preparation and prosecution of any application, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, extensions or equivalent to any of the foregoing for any of the Patents; (3) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, re-examination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the Patents, including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the rights assigned in this Assignment; (4) the prosecution or defense of any interference,

PATENT

REEL: 053712 FRAME: 0052

opposition, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with the Patents and this Assignment; and (5) obtaining any additional protection that Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country.

4. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Assignment by facsimile or other electronic transmission (including documents in Adobe PDF format) will be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart to this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

MARINE ACCESSORIES EUROPE B.V.,

as Assignor

By:

Name:

Jeroen BEHREND

General Manager Title:

MARINE ACCESSORIES CORPORATION, as Assignee

Name:

Title:

By:

७५ । ४७०७

PATENT

REEL: 053712 FRAME: 0053

Schedule A Patents and Patent Applications

Patent	Territory	Application no. / filling date	Publication no. / registration date	Expiry date	Applicant/Owner
Befestigungsvor richtung zum Befestigen einer Zugleine	DE	102005002087.9 14.01.2005	DE 10 2005 002 087 B4		Marine Accessories Europe B.V.
Schwenkbarer Bügel	DE	07715846.7 26.02.2007	602007021888.8		Marine Accessories Europe B.V.
Schwenkbarer Bügel	ES	07715846.7 26.02.2007	2385361		Marine Accessories Europe B.V.
Schwenkbarer Bügel	FR	07715846.7 26.02.2007	1993904		Marine Accessories Europe B.V.
Schwenkbarer Bügel	GB	07715846.7 26.02.2007	1993904		Marine Accessories Europe B.V.
Schwenkbarer Bügel	IT	07715846.7 26.02.2007	70488BE/2012		Marine Accessories Europe B.V.
Attachment of waterski tow bracket to towing vessel	US	12/280,728 26.08.2008	US 7,798,087 B2		Marine Accessories Europe B.V.

. 3 .